

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASMEEN DANIEL, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS
SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
ZINA DANIEL HAUGHTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY, BRIAN MANCINI AND
JONATHAN GIBBON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN E. LOWY
BRADY
840 First Street, NE,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 870-8100

PATRICK O. DUNPHY
BRETT A. ECKSTEIN
CANNON & DUNPHY, S.C.
595 North Barker Road
P.O. Box 1750
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 780-7188

SAMANTHA J. KATZE
Counsel of Record
JACQUELINE C. WOLFF
MOLLY K. WYLER
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 790-4500
skatze@manatt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | vii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | viii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Facts | 2 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 6 |
| I. A Uniform Construction Of The CDA In Accord With Its Text And Congressional Intent Presents An Important Issue Of National Concern In Today's Internet-Driven Economy..... | 9 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. Many Courts Have Construed The CDA To Provide Sweeping Immunity For Websites’ Own Wrongful Conduct That Is Wholly At Odds With The CDA’s Text and Purpose..... | 10 |
| B. Courts Are Construing The CDA Contrary To Congressional Intent..... | 12 |
| II. Review Is Needed To Resolve Sharp Disagreement Over CDA Protections Between Federal Courts Of Appeal, As Well As State Courts Of Last Resort..... | 14 |
| A. Courts Disagree Over Whether the CDA Creates Immunity..... | 14 |
| B. Courts Disagree Over What Is An “Information Content Provider” | 15 |
| 1. Courts Disagree Over What Constitutes “Development”..... | 16 |
| 2. Courts Disagree Over Whether Website Design Is “Content” | 18 |
| 3. Courts Disagree Over Whether Intent Can Support CDA Liability..... | 18 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Courts Disagree Over What Is Meant By “Treating” A Website Operator As The Publisher Of Third Party Content . . . | 22 |
| III. Review Is Warranted To Ensure That This Court’s Federalism Precedent Is Followed | 29 |
| A. This Court’s Federalism Precedent Requires Reading The CDA Narrowly To Minimize The Degree To Which Federal Law Overrides State Law | 29 |
| B. The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin Refused To Apply The Federalism Principles Mandated By This Court | 32 |
| IV. Review Is Warranted Because The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Interpretation Of The CDA Creates A “Lawless No Man’s Land” On The Internet | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN, FILED APRIL 30, 2019 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, FILED APRIL 19, 2018 | 43a |
| APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN CIVIL DIVISION MILWAUKEE COUNTY FILED NOVEMBER 28, 2016 | 70a |
| APPENDIX D — MOTION HEARING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2016 | 73a |
| APPENDIX E — 47 USCA § 230 | 98a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 15, 26, 28 |
| <i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Company, Inc. v. America Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)..... | 8, 30, 31 |
| <i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 8, 30, 31 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Stubhub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 15, 17, 18, 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 29 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) | 17, 21 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Leadclick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) | 17, 21, 23 |
| <i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3rd Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 8, 30, 31 |
| <i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 522 (2018) | 23, 24 |
| <i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) | 26, 27, 28, 34 |
| <i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016) | 17, 22 |
| <i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 95 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) | 19, 20, 22, 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) | 15, 17, 20, 22 |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>Marshall’s Locksmith Service Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 8, 30, 31 |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , No. 18-1041, 2019 WL 2849153 (3d Cir. Jul 3, 2019) | 29 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Group of New York, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>Universal Communication Sys., Inc. v. Lycos</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) | 14, 15, 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Alina Selyukh, <i>Section 230: A Key Legal Shield For Facebook, Google Is About To Change</i> NPR (Mar. 21, 2018), available at http://www.npr.org/sections/alltechconsidered/2018/03/21/591622450/section-230-a-key-legal-shield-for-facebook-google-is-about-to-change | 13 |
|---|----|

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Bryan A. Liang & Tim Mackey, <i>Searching for Safety: Addressing Search Engine, Website, and Provider Accountability for Illicit Online Drug Sales</i> , 35 Am. J.L. & Med. 125 (2009) | 10 |
| Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Measuring the Digital Economy: An Update Incorporating Data from the 2018 Comprehensive Update of the Industry Economic Accounts</i> (Apr. 2019), available at https://www.bea.gov/system/files/2019-04/digital-economy-report-update-april-2019_1.pdf | 9 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H4869-70 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) | 33 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. S8087 (daily ed. June 9, 1995) | 33 |
| Cong. Record Volume 164, Number 49 (Wednesday, March 21, 2018) | 13 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-458, at 194 (1996) | 11 |
| Gregory M. Dickinson, Note, <i>An Interpretive Framework for Narrower Immunity Under Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 863 (2010). | 33-34 |
| Ron Wyden, Floor Remarks: CDA 230 and SESTA, Medium (Mar. 21, 2018), available at http://medium.com/@RonWyden/floor-remarks-cda-230-and-sesta-32355d669a6e | 13 |
